be relatively uncertain and time-consuming. On the other hand, rights issue or open offer
will involve the issue of listing documents with other application and administrative

5

procedures which may require relatively longer time and additional administrative cost
to complete as compared to the equity financing by way of issuing of new Shares under
the General Mandate.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into on an arm’s
length basis and on normal commercial terms between the Company and the Subscriber
and that the terms of the Subscription Agreement (including the Share Subscription
Price) are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the changes of the shareholding structure of the Company
as a result of the Share Subscription (assuming that there is no other change in the issued
share capital of the Company) are set out as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Share

Subscription
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

percentage
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate
 Percentage

Business Century Investments Limited
(Note 1) 130,892,833 20.97 130,892,833 17.47

Everun Oil Co., Limited (Note 2) 86,581,000 13.87 86,581,000 11.56

Mr. Huang Weidong (Note 3) 7,204,000 1.15 7,204,000 0.96

Mr. Li Chongyang (Note 3) 4,610,000 0.74 4,610,000 0.62

Mr. Leung Chi Fai (Note 3) 424,000 0.07 424,000 0.06

Mr. Cong Yongjian (Note 3) 75,000 0.01 75,000 0.01

The Subscriber – – 124,800,000 16.66

Other public Shareholders 394,349,491 63.18 394,349,491 52.65

Total 624,136,324 100 748,936,324 100

6

Notes:

1. Business Century Investments Limited is a substantial shareholder of the Company which is wholly

owned by Ms. Xie Guilin, who is the sister-in-law of Mr. Huang Weidong, a non-executive Director

and the chairman of the Board.

2. Everun Oil Co., Limited is a substantial shareholder of the Company which is wholly-owned by

Mr. Chen Jingan.

3. Mr. Huang Weidong, Mr. Li Chongyang, Mr. Leung Chi Fai and Mr. Cong Yongjian are Directors.

4. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ISSUE OF SECURITIES IN